

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Petitioners/Applicants,

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE
PROJECT, A PROJECT OF THE URBAN JUSTICE
CENTER, INC., ON BEHALF OF ITSELF
AND ITS CLIENTS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

No. 16A1191

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Applicants,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT AND
APPLICATIONS FOR STAY TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS
OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH AND NINTH CIRCUITS

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF T.A. AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
AND THEIR OPPOSITIONS TO STAYS**

CASEY E. DONNELLY
D. NICOLE GUNTNER
MATTHEW R. DOLLAN
WILLKIE FARR
& GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019

RICHARD D. BERNSTEIN
Counsel of Record
WILLKIE FARR
& GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 303-1000
rbernstein@willkie.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Lack Of Likely Irreparable Injury Provides A Dispositive, Non-Merits Ground To Deny A Stay.....	3
II. An Injunction Against Executive Action Is Not <i>Per Se</i> Irreparable Harm.	4
III. The Applicants Did Not And Cannot Show Likely Irreparable Harm.	9
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	4
<i>eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	5, 6
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	9
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , CV. No. 17-00050 DKW-KSC, 2017 WL 1167383 (D. Haw. Mar. 29, 2017), ECF No. 270.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , No. 17-15589 (9th Cir. Apr. 20, 2017), ECF No. 285.....	3, 13, 15
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , No. TDC 17 0361, 2017 WL 1018235 (D. Md. Mar. 15, 2017), ECF No. 149.....	2, 3
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , No. 17-1351, 2017 WL 2273306 (4th Cir. May 25, 2017), ECF No. 296	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	19
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	4, 6, 7, 9
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v.</i> <i>Orrin W. Fox. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	6, 7, 9
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	10
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004)	9
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v.</i> <i>Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	4
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	4, 9
 STATUTES & RULES	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 2101(f)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
82 Fed. Reg. 13209	2, 12, 15
82 Fed. Reg. 19380	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aric Jenkins, <i>Sean Spicer Says President Trump Considers His Tweets ‘Official’ White House Statements</i> , TIME (Jun. 6, 2017)	14
Devlin Barrett, <i>Internal Trump Administration Data Undercuts Travel Ban</i> , WASH. POST (Mar. 16, 2017).....	17
Donald J. Trump, <i>President Trump: In my first 100 days, I kept my promise to Americans</i> , WASH. POST (Apr. 29, 2017).....	13
Karoun Demirjian & Jerry Markon, <i>Obama administration rolls out new visa waiver program rules in wake of terror attacks</i> , WASH. POST (Jan. 21, 2016).....	8
Martin Robinson, <i>Second London Bridge terrorist was a Moroccan-Libyan pastry chef living in Dublin with an Irish ID</i> , DAILYMAIL.COM (Jun. 5, 2017 10:44 a.m. EDT, updated Jun. 5, 2017 4:52 p.m. EDT)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Nahal Toosi and Ted Hesson, <i>Visas to Muslim-majority countries down 20 percent</i> , POLITICO (May 25, 2017 10:28 EDT).....	14
Paul Cruickshank, <i>Who was London attacker Khuram Butt?</i> , CNN (Jun. 6, 2017 2:42 a.m. ET).....	18
S. Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hartnett, & D. Himmelfarb, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 6.38 (10th ed. 2013)	11
U.S. Customs and Border Prot., <i>Visa Waiver Program Improvement and Terrorist Travel Prevention Act Frequently Asked Questions</i> (Nov. 28, 2016).....	8
U.S. Customs and Border Prot., <i>CBP Releases Statistics on Electronic Device Searches</i> (2017).....	14
US Dep't of State, <i>Supplemental Questions for Visa Applicants</i> (2017)	13
